No. 248. THE POST OFFICE LAWS, 1881 TO 1933.

# ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 2363 MADE UNDER SECTION 6.

## R. E. TURNBULL, Acting Governor.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by section 6 of the Post Office Laws, 1881 to 1933, I, the Acting Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, do hereby order as follows:—

Gazettes: Suppl. No. 3: 24.12.1940 5.11.1942 6. 7.1944 16. 1.1947 9. 9.1948 24. 2.1949

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Post Office (Rates of Postage and Postal Charges) (Amendment No. 2) Order, 1949, and shall be read as one with the Post Office (Rates of Postage and Postal Charges) Orders, 1940 to 1949 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Order"), and the principal Order and this Order may together be cited as the Post Office (Rates of Postage and Postal Charges) Orders, 1940 to (No. 2) 1949.
- 2. The First Schedule to the principal Order is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the entries relating to "Printed Papers", "Commercial Papers" and "Samples" under the heading "FOR ABROAD" and the substitution therefor of the following entries respectively:—

"Printed Papers:  Not exceeding 2 ozs	
Commercial Papers:  Not exceeding 10 ozs	
Samples:  Not exceeding 2 ozs	

Ordered in Council, this 18th day of June, 1949.

M. N. DAVIDSON,

(M.P. 1187/34.)

Clerk of the Executive Council.

No. 249. THE POST OFFICE LAWS, 1881 TO 1933.

# ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 2364 MADE UNDER SECTION 6.

R. E. TURNBULL,

Acting Governor.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by section 6 of the Post Office Laws, 1881 to 1933, I, the Acting Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, do hereby order as follows:—

Gazettes: Suppl. No. 3: 11.11.1948 24. 2.1949 1. This Order may be cited as the Parcels Post (Rates of Postage) (Amendment No. 2) Order, 1949, and shall be read as one with the Parcels Post (Rates of Postage) Orders, 1948 and 1949 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Order"), and the principal Order and this Order may together be cited as the Parcels Post (Rates of Postage) Orders, 1948 to (No. 2) 1949.

2. The Schedule to the principal Order is hereby amended by the addition thereto in their alphabetical order of the new entries set out in the Schedule hereto.

#### SCHEDULE.

Country of destination	Route		No. of   Customs   Decla-   rations   required
Great Britain and Northern Ireland (gift parcels) Israel, State of	Direct	$\left \begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c$	A 2

Ordered in Council, this 21st day of June, 1949.

(M.P. 1145/20/3.)

M. N. DAVIDSON,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

No. 250. THE CUSTOMS LAWS, 1936 TO (No. 3) 1948.

### NOTIFICATION UNDER SECTION 66.

It is hereby notified that by virtue of the powers vested in the Governor by section 66 of the Customs Laws, 1936 to (No. 3) 1948, and duly deputed to me, I hereby approve that, with effect from the 1st day of May, 1949, the premises described in the third column of the Schedule hereto, belonging to the persons whose names are set out in the first column of that Schedule and occupied by the institutes named in the second column of that Schedule, shall be a private warehouse for the warehousing of the goods specified in the fourth column of the said Schedule without payment of import duties upon the first entry of such goods therein.

### SCHEDULE.

Owners of the premises	Occupiers of the premises	Description of the premises	Goods to be warehoused
Messrs. Alexander Hindi & Co. of Famagusta.	Navy, Army & Air Force Institutes (N.A.A.F.I.) Cyprus.	A warehouse known as Store No. 3 situated at Digenis St., Varosha.	General groceries and Canteen com- modities for H.M. Forces.

Nicosia, 21st June, 1949.

H. G. RICHARDS,
Acting Colonial Secretary.

(M.P. 589/41.)